APPALACHIAN A Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIONAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

September 30, 1999

MEMORANDUM FOR The Federal Co-Chairman
ARC Executive Director

SUBJECT: OIG Reports 99-18(H), 99-27(H), and 99-29(H); ARC
Grants KY-12432-96, TN-12315-97, and KY-13037-98

Final reports dealing with grants to Prestonsburg Community College; Tennessee Quality
Award, Inc.; and Mount Vernon/Rockcastle County Tourist Commission for projects dealing
with work force training, global market development, and a log cabin village, respectively, are
enclosed.

The reviews disclosed no significant weaknesses or issues needing attention.

Inspector General

Enclosures

1666 CONNECTICUT AVERUE, MW WASHINGTOR, DC 20235 (202) 884-7675 rax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Firginia
CGeoreia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia ’



P \g@b

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES a\cﬂ\

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS and MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

303 MIDDLETOWN PARK PLACE, SUITE E
LouisvILLE, KENTUCKY 40243

PARTNERS

WILLIAM R. TICHENOR BUSINESS: (502) 245-0775
JONATHAN D. CROWDER Fax: (502) 245-0725
JAMES M. ANDERSON E-MAIL: TICHENORKY@AOL.COM

March 5, 1999

Ms. Deborah Floyd, President
Prestonsburg Community College
One Bert T. Combs Drive
Prestonburg, Kentucky 41653

Ms. Floyd:

This letter is to confirm discussions in which we established an entrance conference at 9:00 a.m.
on Monday, March 15, 1999. Our review will be limited to the costs incurred and claimed under
the Prestonsburg Community College for the Training Tomorrow's Workforce, ARC Grant
Number KY 12432-96 and the ARC Student Health Care Clinic Grant.

The Procedures we perform will include and evaluation of the accounting and internal control
systems, a comparison of accounting records to financial status reports, compliance with
program requirements and the results of the projects.

I have enclosed a listing of information needed to complete the review and an Internal Control
Questionnaire. Please have the information available upon our arrival for review. Please call if
you have any questions about our review.

Sincerely,
X o
AR
ynn Beard

Tichenor & Associates

cc: Hubert N. Sparks, Inspector General

Appalachian Regional Commission



MEMORANDUM REPORT ON REVIEW OF

PRESTONSBURG COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PRESTONSBURG, KENTUCKY

Training Tomorrow's Workforce

ARC Grant Number: KY-12432-96-1-211-0430

August 1, 1996 through October 30, 1998

CAUTION: Certain information contained herein is subject to disclosure restrictions
under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 522 (b)(4). Distribution
of this report should be limited to Appalachian Regional Commission and

other pertinent parties.

Report Number: 99-18 (H)

Date: August 25, 1999



TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS and MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

303 MIDDLETOWN PARK PLACE, SUITE E
LoUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40243

PARTNERS
WIiLLIAM R. TICHENOR Busmwess: (502) 245-0775
JONATHAN D. CROWDER Fax: (502) 245-0725
JAMES M. ANDERSON E-MAIL: TICHENORKY@AOL.COM
TO: Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC)

Office of Inspector General (OIG)
FROM: Tichenor & Associates

Louisville, Kentucky
REPORT FOR: The Federal Co-Chairman

ARC Executive Director

OIG Report Number 99-18 (H)
SUBJECT TO: Memorandum Review Report on Prestonsburg Community College, Training

Tomorrow's Workforce project, Prestonsburg, Kentucky, ARC Grant Number
KY-12432-96-1-211-0430. *

PURPOSE: The purpose of our review was to determine if (a) the total funds claimed for
reimbursement by Prestonsburg Community College for its Training Tomorrow's Workforce project
were expended in accordance with the ARC approved grant budget and did not violate any
restrictions imposed by the terms and conditions of the grant; (b) the accounting, reporting and
internal control systems provided for disclosure of pertinent financial and operating information; and
(c) the objectives of the grant were met.

BACKGROUND: ARC awarded Grant Number KY-12432-96-1-211-0430 to Prestonsburg
Community College for the period August 1, 1996 through October 30, 1998. Total grant funding
was for an amount not to exceed $289,975, or approximately 80 percent of actual, reasonable and
eligible project cost, whichever was less. ARC required that the grant be matched with $73,000 or
20% in cash, contributed services, and in-kind contributions as approved by ARC. ARC funding
was made-available through the United States Department-of Education: The project was-to-provide
technology training and support services for dislocated workers and individuals with disabilities.
Funding was to be utilized to establish a high tech training center, a mobile training center, and for
counseling/support services for participants.



The specific tasks of the grant were to:
e Establish a high tech computer training center equipped with 25 workstations;

e Establishment of a moblle training center to serve the region's employers who prefer to conduct
training on-site;

e Adaption of all college classrooms, science labs, computer labs, and learning support facilities
to provide access to training and support services to individuals with disabilities;

¢ Expansion of support services to include paid transition assistants to assist individuals with
special needs; and

e Provisional of on-going professional development training for faculty and support services staff
to make use of the new technology.

SCOPE: We performed a program review of the grant as described in the Purpose, above. Our
review was based on the terms of the grant project announcement and on the application of certain
review procedures in accordance with the ARC, OIG Review Program. Specifically, we determined
if the Training Tomorrow's Workforce project had been established, if the accountability over ARC
funds was sufficient as required by the applicable Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Circulars, and if the Prestonsburg Community College had complied with the requirements of the
grant award. In addition, we discussed the program objectives and performance with Prestonsburg
Community College personnel. Our results and recommendations are based on these procedures.
These review procedures were performed in accordance with applicable Government Audltmg
Standards.

RESULTS: The following results were based on our review performed at Prestonsburg Community
College in Prestonsburg, Kentucky on March 15, 1999, and at the University of Kentucky in
Lexington, Kentucky on March 22 through 26, 1999.

A. Incurred Costs

The Prestonsburg Community College incurred total program cost of $238,644 and claimed
reimbursable costs from August 1, 1996 to October 30, 1998 of $238,644. We reviewed the direct
cost incurred and determined that in general, the funds had been expended as reported by
Prestonsburg Community College. However, $4,732 in personnel costs claimed were incurred after
the grant period. In addition, $47,729 (20% of $238,644) in matching costs claimed could not be
supported by Prestonsburg Community College. These issues are discussed below.



1. Personnel Costs Claimed After the End of the Grant Period

Prestonsburg Community College claimed $4,732 in personnel costs for cost incurred after the end
of the grant period. The grant period was from August 1, 1996 through October 30, 1998. During
our review of the grant ledger, costs totaling $4,732 were charged for the months of November 1998

through January 1999.

OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C, Post Award Requirements, .28 Period of availability of funds
states:

"Where a funding period is specified, a recipient may charge to the grant only
allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the funding period and any
pre-award costs authorized by the Federal awarding agency."

2. Matching Costs Could Not Be Supported

ARC required Prestonsburg Community College to match 20% of the grant award in cash,
contributed services, and in-kind contributions as approved by ARC. Prestonsburg Community
College was not able to provide support for the $47,729 in required matching contributions.

OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C, Post Award Requirements, .23 Cost sharing or matching states:

" All contributions, including cash and third party in-kind, shall be accepted as part
of the recipient's cost sharing or matching when such contributions meet all of the

following criteria.
(1) Are verifiable from the recipient's records;
~ (2) Are not included as contributions for any other federally-assisted project or program;

(3) Are necessary and reasonable for proper and efficient accomplishment of project or
program objectives;

(4) Are allowable under the applicable cost principles;

(5) Are not paid by the Federal Government under another award, except where
authorized by Federal statute to be used for cost sharing or matching

(6) Are provided for in the approved budget when required by the Federal awarding
agency; and

(7) Conform to other provisions of this Circular, as applicable."



B. Internal Controls

We did not identify any internal control weaknesses that should have affected the accountability of
costs or compliance with the terms of the grant agreement.

C. Program Results

Our review of Prestonsburg Community College, Training Tomorrow's Workforce project, indicated
all specific tasks identified in the grant award notification, as summarized above, had been achieved.

DISCUSSION:

We discussed these issues with Prestonsburg Community College management at an exit conference
held on April 12, 1999. Management stated that they did not fully understand the findings and
couldn't understand how this could have occurred. We faxed additional documentation to support
the findings and told management they would be given an opportunity to respond to these findings
after issuance of our draft report. In summary, a key issue is the need to identify $47,729 in
matching contributions, or 20 percent of total project costs.

OTHER:

We provided a copy of the draft report to the Prestonsburg Community College management on July
6, 1999. Management responded to our findings and recommendations as follows:

Finding Number 1 - $4,732 in personnel costs claimed were incurred after the grant period. Per
conversations with different employees of Prestonsburg Community College, it appears that eight
inter-department invoice-vouchers were submitted on January 20, 1999 to move Training
Tomorrow's Workforce grant charges from the college's clearing account to the grant account as
follows:



ID No. J378387 Salaries & Benefits $1,090.64 7-17-98 payroll

ID No. J378388 Salaries & Benefits 847.48 7-31-98 payroll
ID No. J378371 Salaries & Benefits 847.47 8-14-98 payroll
ID No. J436535 Salaries & Benefits 812.00 8-28-98 payroll
ID No. J436536 Salaries & Benefits 847.49 9-11-98 payroll
ID No. J436537 Salaries & Benefits 847.48 9-25-98 payroll
ID No. J436538 Salaries & Benefits 847.48 10-9-98 payroll
ID No. J436542 Salaries & Benefits 847.46 10-23-98 payroll

Total charged to the clearing account during
grant period and to the grant as a correction

on 1-20-99 $6.987.50

According to the auditor's workpaper No. 2351, payroll and fringes as of 10-31-98 totaled $29,063.
After adding these corrected expenses of $6,987.50, the payroll and fringes total should be
$36,050.50 (rounded to $36,051). This figure matches the auditor's workpaper No. 2359.10, which
also reflects $36,051 ($34,108 for salaries & wages and $1,943 for fringes). Therefore, it appears
that grant monies were applied after the grant ended only as a correction measure to move the funds
from the clearing account to the grant.

Finding Number 2 - Matching costs of $47,729 could not be supported. Our supporting
documentation is as follows:

Construction of the Workforce Dev. Training Center Technical Assistance -
college personnel installed the Training Center

Materials & Supplies (Attachment A) $11,822.41
Salaries & Benefits during construction 14.301.82
(Attachment B)
Total Matching during room construction $26.124.23
Classroom

One room dedicated to the housing of the training center
(approx. 1,000 sq. feet @ $5 per square foot for the utilities
and custodial services). Square footage estimate per John Herald  $10,000.00

Supervision
The project was managed by the coordinator of Continuing
Education and Community Services (1/4 time). Her salary
plus fringes was approx. $40,000 for two years @ V4 time. $20,000.00

Instructional Support
The college provided workforce training as part of the CE/CS
commitment. (Attachment C) $26,468.00



Other Direct Cost Contributions (per Attachment C)

Current Expense and Evaluation $ 4.000.00
Total Matching Costs Incurred $86,592.23

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION:

We consider Prestonsburg Community College’s response to finding no.'s 1 and 2 as adequate.
However, since support for all transactions was not provided with the response related to the ARC
grant under review, we recommend that ARC request additional supporting documentation to
identify that the expenditures and contributions related to the subject grant.

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES
Louisville, Kentucky

April 12, 1999



4

98069'G
O8N GLLI0Z  8OEL
OSW SILL0Z  98°0C
OSWN GLIL0Z  £9°908
OFPN 1102 ¥5'69
COBW SHII0Z  0072Se
OBW SE110Z  00°0E
oBW Sl 9608
OvW GLLI0Z  (612L9)
OBW 611102 027258
O GLI10Z  GS'BSS
: O%N SLIL0Z 267122
uoiSSaS Jewing 2e081e 00201
OBN GLI10Z  L'BEY
OBW SLLLOZ 05022
e84 yos) ZE08ie 00201
O3W SLLI0Z  80°26¢
OB S11102 256l
uOISSaS JaWNG 022902  821Se
uoISSeg Jewwng 0L2902  OY'SE8
uo|sses JeWWNS 02902  86°6EY
OBW SLLl0Z 05022
_eejyoe) ze0gie 00204
OBNGLLI0Z  09'SL
ae4yoe] Ze08iE  ¥BSE
O®N GLLIDZ 00222
: potEys  unowy
WNOJOY

v jusugoelly

6891820.6 16/82/1
81991046 L6/31/1
192.910.6 LB6/9H}
vL2L910.6 LE6/91/L
8.G090€96 96/1/11
6v1ES60.6 L6//C

90.€4€0.6 L6/2fe

0/£6580L6 L6/

6.01¥20.6 Le/ve/
L0EVIY0L6 L6/0V/C
050065026 £6/8¢/2
829215696 96/61/ct
6£20v1E96 96/6/C1
98L1.¥EQE 96/CL/CH
805S9PEEI6 96/62/11
£0892£€96 96/2/C1

" 00L18€€96 96/2/2L

2S0¥ETES6 96/VL/LLE
€19561€96 96/vi/LL
£SSHLLEDE 96/9/k1
1E0P58236 96/L1/01
6..£¥8296 96/01/01
101144296 96/L2/8
289595296 96/C1/6
1622£9296 96/61/6
3 3eg
820AU}

2010AY}

 -aup *Adkdng |E0M100}3 S [EI0L

SUOROBUUOD |BoUI3IT B AL
jeubis AL - JouULIOjSUBIL
Isejjeg - (e0L108)3

x0g 8sn4 woiy AYouroei] uny
(Mp0Z puB MOOE "pou)) sqing
x0g 8sn4 u) Jayesaig

(dwey pxg) sesruxid oM
oulapy UpeiD

1sejeg dwre (Bol0e|3

saimxi4 By 9 sqing

{fem punose Bupjoen (B398
aiqen Jeindwo)

(MG B MOOE “POYl) saing
SQING MO 1US0S6IN0j}

8|qe) Jeindwod

(MOOE *® MOO1 ‘MGL ‘M) SPiNg
jjo-puels

sQING MOOZ “PoUl

seidnod 'xog IfeM JouuyAeald
sfepelew BuMmAIpuoD -

sqing Mgy wedsainold

ejqed Jeindwo) -

saunpq BunyBb) '8 (MsZ) saing

sdens @ Supim ‘Unpuod

sasnixy Bunubi 8 (Me2) saing
UoRapEsseg Wy

0EH0-1 12-1-96-CEVZ LA "ON JuID JHV
sajjddns %@ sfeualey selued Bujuies] S2IOPUOM

s1809 Bujuolep

" abejo) Anunwiwo) Binqsuoisaid

1BE0-€0£52 AM ‘uoiBununy
l6e6x080d

‘ouy *Auedwon Aiddng ouosi3 alklS
£)

IGpUBA



OB GHLLOZ
OBW SL1L02
OBW 511102

O%IN GLLI0C
OBW SL1102

O®N SLL102
OBM SLiL02
OBN SiLI0C
O8N S1Li02

oW sLiL02
O%W G102
O8N 611102

OB SLELOZ

3

izeg'il ¢

€6°9€9
0882

940t
16'988

2
eLLe
¥8°08
68'9

A
TS
V'I8C
2E6VS't
ge'iEp
8L'6L8')

4
LO'EIE

9004 -
1 A
08'8S

££'991

sBeyon ‘wwioD BINSUCISal AQ JGWIaD BulUIRL B210PHOM S0} peseyaind sajiddng pue sieaien 110l

YN
VIN
VN

802v9P
0seeey

£8c0ca
192612
1s¥6ia
gevice

0eLLi0g

- 6eehlog

Goriloe

e9LEL08

96/6/2}
96/91/21
96/02/21

Le/vie
ge/ee/at

96/H11
9671101
96/£2/01
96/2/11

96/L2/C}
96/0€/2}
L6/8/1

L6/0L

sedediiepm 2 wied S.USpAH (€101

Jead Bupires) Jojued
Jae) Buwiel] Jo) Wied
1ejueD Buiures g Joj uied

Auedwog ASADW %00.E [B10L
(sinu ‘ajqeo) ddng feouiosia
© SN aNM

"ou| ‘09 Addng ‘Bpig B llemlig jeloL

7 uwQ 2xg 8/s Bsn e 59

8 $S010 ‘sweeq) jueweseidoy Buied.

/M [00} JapMOd GG ‘SdilD
»IOM SWwei4 pue sem Buyisd

-ouf ‘Auedwio) g 9S00HUEBA S4 [BI10L

spnig ‘Buniesus

puEIS AL 10} UBIS
(1eddoo) anm 1eouloei3
(ouess AL Joj sayddng Dpig)

SMaI0s 3 ‘sjfeu ‘spris ‘poomild

€691y A ‘Dingsuoisaid

AU e yinog G06
sededyep 9 WuBd SuepiH

18VS-SSS0 AM ‘uoibuixa
281SS xod

e ASAON 008 001 ¢
Kuediuon ASASN HooIg

- 01LS0P Ax ‘uoiBuixen
19ang epeJ] p9i
-ouj ‘09 Aiddng "Bpig ¢ (reMAIQ

GL0¥-22L-008"}
 620v-68L (909)
ovZLy AM ‘sfiasiued
© glaLx080d

-ou) ‘Auedwio?) 1 8SOOHUBA S A



zgoeyr $

66'209

o —————————

657209

Ty'sve’s

ey'sve't

86'L16'Y

e y gt

8P P2EE
05'285'}

£8'1vS'L
VOBEV'E
62'910°t
2r'eoe't
gevelr't
98'099'C

[

J

gc60LT  $ yzees'tt § 1eoL
Asjuog BUSLYD puB peisH uyor Aq poijLIeA SajeLlse,
2,06 L81S . W100J JO LOEUIPIODD JO) SIJBUS] PLB SBLIBIES JO UDHEDD|® 1oL
2.'06 LB'11S Hiuow | 40 %01 GpEL-02-€€2 seon’ ueol
wooy Bujuses) Juawdojansg d2104J0/ JO UONBUIPIOOD
AN AT g82'ee0’t woos Jo uoisuiadns 10} SyjaUSq PuUE seyeles JO UONBDOYIE [BloL
¥icie g2'ee0't yiuowi 3 %0¢ 08¥6-09-S0% plesay uyor
woos Bujujel] 82JO0PIIOM 4O UOINISUOD JO uoisjasedng

3 _ :

- §1198 £8'0S0'v UONONLSUCD R UOHB|IBISUI [BOUIDSIT O) SyULQ PUE SaLie|es JO UOIEDO|(E Bl0L
G019 eEvilc yaow 8022-¥6-00¥% kejoon Ayjowi]
001G 05'9€€"} Yo | 9851-¥0-20 wbupm Awwir

wooy jusuidojeraq a3I0pI0/ Ul PUBIS AL JO UOJIONNSUGD PUE BUliim JaIndwiod pue AL ‘189143299 fje JO UOjIElfBISU]

u .
19509t 92'9€6'S 1OIUBT) BOIOPUOM JO UOHONIISUCORI O} SHjaUSq pue SeUe|es 40 uoiedoje [BloL
627908 SLtElt syeam g 0eee-vL-L0¥ fiswoBjuo preuod
99'Gve £9°0LL . SHesm g 046S-11-L0V JRISEWO HepueH
$5'982 88'GL0'L . SHeIM § £286-11-60% PIBMOH UOUUBUS
22092 00’98 SHOeM € 89G£-99-v0V uipjueid Ao
98906 00¥S4'e yluow | 29€9-¥5-20V sheg WeIliiM

ooy JuawdoaAa( 2J0JHI0M JO LOJIONISU0ISY
pejesae ewn PoIE30iE oWl 7 03 O} S SuieN seAojawl
jo pojaad 10} - jo poped . palBdojly SulL ’
syjeuag abupd 10) sebem jo eleuijis3

QEb0-L12-H06-2EVEZL-AM ON IURID OHY
a5uos Buguieag 9QICPUOA
. syyeusq ' sapejes - $150D Buydiew
ebejion Ayunuwo) Bingsuoiseld

g JUSEYOEIIV



806,53 14:40 FAX G0GS86I6TT PRESTONSBURG UC BUSINESS
—- - o s = - - g e g - - 8t LF R N

B u.\.rrm*.:w,, S - e oo i i @ oot
U1/14-89 14:38  Te0e 258 1847 SPA o2
Attachment C
Cost Sharing Certification Report
Aecount Namber | Department Feriod To Be Certinied
460628 ' 5T000 10-01-96 10-30-98
Grant Number . . Grant Period End Date TSpouser
Start Date . ) ~ 0300 Appalachian
V102B70004-97 -} 10-01-96 . 10-30-98 Regional 'ommission
Grant Title . e Proposed Cost ' .
Training Tomorrow WK : . .

A. Salaries and Wages Contributed (Non-Faculty)

Employee Name Acconnt Number | Annual Salary or _ ~Amount Paid or Total Amount
Charged Hourly Wage _ Nuntiber Hours Contributed
Chris Conley | 2-05475 $42,700 $10,000 $10,000
Karen Houston | 3-15704 .1$10.65/hour 5,500 . 5,500
Toufic Saad |, 2-00043 A$ . 2,440 2,440
Brit Potter : ! |:2-00043 f{geed - T 2,500 2,500
- . 2 , T o h
Nancy Bormes 3-15704 $15/hour i - ??!3% 5,383
Charlotte Keathley 3-15704 $15/hdur- -~ § 162 162
Tommy Horn ;  ~3-15704 . :° $15/hdur’ . 483 $ - 483
- i . . .26 3468?
B. Other Direct Cost Contributions '
Description  ° Accowit Number Voncher Number ,
(List Each [tem) Arge (DAVH, PO ¥, ete.) $ Amount
Current Expense 3-15704 . : : A $ 1,000
Evaluation . 3-15704 o ' /- 3,000
P o ) - o . .
Total Direct &.OOOV
Cost Contribution (A+B) | 30,468

Other direct Expeﬁsés: ‘Classroo&' -}$ 110,000 (construction) 4
; Tech. Support - $ 25,000 (installation, maintenance)

1 catify tia the W it actoal oontrbution ’ ‘ S
MM“&W ceonleq@pop. e &t
i - ‘ E-mal} addvess:_____ Phone # Q@Q “—_ﬁg’ - %?(,X%z s

Projectlnvecﬁg'nmsswumre : Ut . .

N . & nb \w\w@?@* . edy

; 1o . - E-mailﬁdressc L‘ Pme#_@%_‘f_&-&?&,%
's Signatire _ ) R 3>

09/09/98 §PA CC-FF




APPALACHIAN 4 Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIORNAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

January 4, 2000

Ms. Michelle Meek, Budget Manager

Office of Business Affairs

Prestonsburg Community College

One Bert T. Combs Drive

Prestonsburg, KY 41653

re: OIG Reports 99-18(H) and 99-19(H), Training

Tomorrow’s Work Force and Rural Health and
Wellness Program

Dear Ms. Meek:

My apologies for not responding sooner with respect to the additional information provided to
support the match for the subject grants. I have asked the auditors Who conducted the work to
review the information. The detail provided should enable resolution of the open issues, and [
will get back to you shortly.

Sincerely,

£z (ZW % <
ubert N. Spark
Inspector General

1666 CDNNECTIICUT AVEMUE, MW WASHIMGTORM, DC 20235 {202) 884-7675 rax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



APPALACHIAR A4 Proud Past, . Office of the Inspector General
REGIONAL A New Vision
COPMMISSION

September 30, 1999

Ms. Deborah Floyd, President
Prestonsburg Community College
One Bert T. Combs Drive
Prestonsburg, KY 41653

re: OIG Report 99-18(H), Grant KY-12432-96

Dear Ms. Floyd:

Enclosed is a copy of our final report dealing with a grant for the project titled Training
Tomorrow’s Work Force. The work was performed by auditors with Tichenor and Associates,
C.P.A., under contract to my office.

As noted, the auditors accepted he grantee response dealing with the issues of charges within the
grant period and matching contributions but recommended confirmation that the information
provided to the auditors in response to the draft report related to the ARC grant. Thus, to close
this report, we would appreciate confirmation that the matching costs noted under Finding 2
supplemental information were applicable to the ARC project. A response within 60 days is
appreciated.

A copy of this report is being provided to the Federal Co-Chairman, the ARC Executive
Director, and the Kentucky State Alternate.

The courtesies and cooperation afforded the auditors were appreciated.

Sincerely,

N. Spar
Inspector general

Enclosure

1666 COMMECYTICUT AVENMUE, W WASHINGTORN, DC 20235 (202) 884-7675 sax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kernttucky Mississippt North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
~ ;. Moo d s Narny Voark Ohin South Carolina Virgirua



APRALACHIAN A Proud Past Office of the Inspector General
REGIOMAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

November 9, 1999

Ms. Peggy Satterly

Program Manager

Department of Local Government
Division of Development Finance
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfurt, Kentucky 40601-8024

Re: OIG Reports 99-18(H), 99-19(H) and 99-29(H)
Dear Ms. Satterly:
Enclosed are copies of our reports dealing with the Training Tomorrow’s Workforce and
Rural Health and Wellness Program projects conducted by Prestonburg Community

College and the Rockcastle County Economic Development Initiative.

Sincerely,

; 7 7

T
Inspector General

Enclosures

1666 COMNMECTICUT AVEMUDE, MW WASHIMGTOM, DC 20235 {2D2) 884-7675 Fax {202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia

Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia





